
Scoring Summary (Final)
2019 GEORGIA STATE FOOTBALL

South Alabama vs Georgia State (Nov 23, 2019 at Atlanta, Ga.)

South Alabama (1-10,0-7) vs. Georgia State (7-4,4-3)
Date: Nov 23, 2019 • Site: Atlanta, Ga. • Stadium: GSU Stadium
Attendance: 12501

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
South Alabama 3 0 0 12 15
Georgia State 0 14 7 7 28

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 09:57 USA - Guajardo, Diego 34 yd field goal, 8-29 3:53 3 - 0
2nd 13:14 GSU - Coates, Destin 6 yd run (Wright, Brandon kick), 13-82 4:36 3 - 7

06:39 GSU - Gentry, Devin 5 yd pass from Ellington, Dan (Wright, Brandon kick), 9-65 4:17 3 - 14
3rd 05:52 GSU - Barnett, Tra 2 yd run (Wright, Brandon kick), 7-75 2:52 3 - 21
4th 14:53 GSU - Carter, Roger 4 yd pass from Ellington, Dan (Brown, Barry kick), 10-76 4:28 3 - 28

05:56 USA - Wayne, Jalen 20 yd pass from Trotter,Desmond (Guajardo, Diego kick failed), 5-61 1:36 9 - 28
00:49 USA - Tolbert, Jalen 52 yd pass from Trotter,Desmond (Trotter,Desmond pass failed), 1-52 0:09 15 - 28

Kickoff time: 2:05 pm • End of Game: 4:58 pm • Total elapsed time: 2:53
Officials: Referee: Jeremy Parker; Umpire: S Jackson; Linesman: Mike Boles;
Line judge: Chris Snuggs; Back judge: Lance Bobbitt; Field judge: Brandon Harris;
Side judge: K Merriweather; Center judge: T Livingston;
Temperature: • Wind: • Weather:



Team Statistics (Final)
2019 GEORGIA STATE FOOTBALL

South Alabama vs Georgia State (Nov 23, 2019 at Atlanta, Ga.)

USA GSU
FIRST DOWNS 14 24
  R u s h i n g 5 8
  P a s s i n g 9 14
  P e n a l t y 0 2
NET YARDS RUSHING 108 176
  Rushing Attempts 39 48
  Average Per Rush 2.8 3.7
  Rushing Touchdowns 0 2
  Yards Gained Rushing 141 193
  Yards Lost Rushing 33 17
NET YARDS PASSING 218 208
  C o m p l e t i o n s - A t t e m p t s - I n t 12-25-1 21-27-1
  Average Per Attempt 8.7 7.7
  Average Per Completion 18.2 9.9
  Passing Touchdowns 2 2
TOTAL OFFENSE YARDS 326 384
  Total offense plays 64 75
  Average Gain Per Play 5.1 5.1
Fumbles: Number-Lost 2-1 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 4-44 3-30
PUNTS-YARDS 5-248 5-203
  Average Yards Per Punt 49.6 40.6
  Net Yards Per Punt 47.6 40.6
  Inside 20 3 2
  50+ Yards 2 1
  T o u c h b a c k s 0 0
  Fair catch 1 0
KICKOFFS-YARDS 3-145 5-323
  Average Yards Per Kickoff 48.3 64.6
  Net Yards Per Kickoff 40.0 38.6
  T o u c h b a c k s 1 3
  Fair Catch Yards 42 0
Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 1-10-0
  Average Per Return 0.0 10.0
Kickoff returns: Number-Yds-TD 1-55-0 0-0-0
  Average Per Return 55.0 0.0
Interceptions: Number-Yds-TD 1-0-0 1-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yds-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 27:27 32:33
  1st Quarter  8 : 3 8  6 : 2 2
  2nd Quarter  6 : 4 7  8 : 1 3
  3rd Quarter  4 : 4 2 10:18
  4th Quarter  7 : 2 0  7 : 4 0
Third-Down Conversions 5 of 16 6 of 14
Fourth-Down Conversions 1 of 4 1 of 2
Red-Zone Scores-Chances 2-3 4-4
  T o u c h d o w n s 1-3 4-4
  Field goals 1-3 0-4
Sacks By: Number-Yards 0-0 2-18
PAT Kicks 0-1 4-4
Field Goals 1-1 0-0
Points off turnovers 0 0



Individual Statistics (Final)
2019 GEORGIA STATE FOOTBALL

South Alabama vs Georgia State (Nov 23, 2019 at Atlanta, Ga.)

South Alabama Georgia State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Minter, Tra 18 72 2 70 0 12 3.9
Trotter,Desmond 14 57 20 37 0 10 2.6
Davis, Carlos 5 11 1 10 0 4 2.0
Wilson, Jared 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0
TEAM 1 0 10 -10 0 0 -10.0
Totals 39 141 33 108 0 12 2.8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Barnett, Tra 23 135 7 128 1 32 5.6
Coates, Destin 11 35 2 33 1 7 3.0
Ellington, Dan 4 12 0 12 0 6 3.0
Gregg, Tucker 4 10 0 10 0 5 2.5
Stubbs, Darius 4 1 4 -3 0 1 -0.8
TEAM 2 0 4 -4 0 0 -2.0
Totals 48 193 17 176 2 32 3.7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Trotter,Desmond 12-25-1 218 2 52 2
Totals 12-25-1 218 2 52 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Ellington, Dan 21-27-1 208 2 23 0
Totals 21-27-1 208 2 23 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Baker, Kawaan 3 56 0 39
Crum, Brandon 3 51 0 27
Tolbert, Jalen 2 74 1 52
Minter, Tra 2 2 0 6
Wayne, Jalen 1 20 1 20
Thompson, Nick 1 15 0 15
Totals 12 218 2 52

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Carter, Roger 7 87 1 22
McCoy, Cornelius 7 53 0 23
Gentry, Devin 4 27 1 13
Coates, Destin 1 19 0 19
Marshall, Matlin 1 12 0 12
Barnett, Tra 1 10 0 10
Totals 21 208 2 23

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Brooks, Jack 5 248 49.6 60 3 0
Totals 5 248 49.6 60 3 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Wright, Brandon 3 122 40.7 59 1 0
Holdenson, Oliver 2 81 40.5 41 1 0
Totals 5 203 40.6 59 2 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
Minter, Tra 0 0 0 1 55 55 0 0 0
Rockette, Devin 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 1 55 55 1 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
White, Quavian 1 10 10 0 0 0 0 0 0
Gore, Tyler 0 0 0 0 0 0 1 0 0
Totals 1 10 10 0 0 0 1 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
Guajardo, Diego 1st 09:57 34 yards Good

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Guajardo, Diego 3 145 48.3 1 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
Wright, Brandon 5 323 64.6 3 1

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR Total
Minter, Tra 70 2 55 0 0 127
Tolbert, Jalen 0 74 0 0 0 74
Baker, Kawaan 0 56 0 0 0 56
Crum, Brandon 0 51 0 0 0 51

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR Total
Barnett, Tra 128 10 0 0 0 138
Carter, Roger 0 87 0 0 0 87
McCoy, Cornelius 0 53 0 0 0 53
Coates, Destin 33 19 0 0 0 52

FUMBLES: South Alabama-Davis, Carlos 1-1; TEAM 1-0. Georgia State-None.



Defensive Statistics (Final)
2019 GEORGIA STATE FOOTBALL

South Alabama vs Georgia State (Nov 23, 2019 at Atlanta, Ga.)

## South Alabama Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
46 Mobley, Nick 5 2 7 - - - - - 1 - -
3 DeShazor, A.J. 6 0 6 - - - - - - - -
33 Gallmon, Keith 5 1 6 - - - - - - - -
14 Yancey, Roy 5 0 5 - 1.0-1 - - - - - -
99 Whatley,Jeffery 4 0 4 - 2.0-3 - - - - - -
5 Young, Tre 4 0 4 - - - - - - - -
4 Cole, Riley 3 1 4 - 1.0-1 - - - - - -
98 McWilliams, Rcl 3 0 3 - 1.0-3 - - - - - -
28 Reed, Travis 3 0 3 - 2.0-3 - - - - - -
8D Johnson, Kelvin 2 1 3 - - - - - - - -
13 Daniels, DJ 2 0 2 - 1.0-4 - - - - - -
42 Littles, Jrmiah 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
55 Strong, Maurice 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
74 Brown, Sean 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
17 Melton, Ryan 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
0T Crum, Brandon 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
48 Johnson, G'Nrs 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
6 Rockette, Devin 1 0 1 - - - - 1-0 - - -
7 Henderson,Chris 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
2A Sutherland,Cade 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
24 Jennings, Shawn 1 0 1 - 1.0-3 - - - - - -
9 Fisher, Strrlng 0 1 1 - - - - - - - -

Totals 52 8 60 0.0-0 9.0-18 0 0-0 1-0 1 0 0

## Georgia State Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp Blks QBH
47 Taylor, Jhi'Shawn 4 3 7 - 0.5-1 - - - - - -
6D Stephens-McQueen, T. 5 1 6 - 1.5-2 - - - - - 1
7C Jones, Jaylon 5 0 5 - 1.0-4 - - - - - -
37 Heyward, Victor 4 1 5 - - - 1-0 - - - -
29 Williams, Courtney 4 1 5 - - - - - - - -
32 Dixon, Zach 4 0 4 1.0-10 1.0-10 - - - - - -
3 Bacon, Chris 3 1 4 - - - - - 1 - -
90 Willis, Hardrick 3 0 3 1.0-8 1.0-8 - - - - - 1
52 Wilson, Dontae 1 2 3 - 1.0-2 - - - - - -
20 White, Quavian 2 0 2 - - - - - 1 - -
55 Thomas, Terry 2 0 2 - - - - - - - -
9 Stone, Cedric 2 0 2 - - - - - - - -
42 Carroll, Blake 1 1 2 - - - - - - - -
1C Jones, Evan 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
5C Carter, Keon 1 0 1 - - - - - - - -
2C Gore, Tyler 0 0 0 - - - - 1-0 - - -

Totals 42 10 52 2.0-18 6.0-27 0 1-0 1-0 2 0 2



Participation Report (Final)
2019 GEORGIA STATE FOOTBALL

South Alabama vs Georgia State (Nov 23, 2019 at Atlanta, Ga.)

South Alabama

Pos ## OFFENSE
TE 0T Crum, Brandon
TE 85 Crosby, Zac
LT 77 Shoemaker,Jacob
LG 73 Merchant, Hadon
C 66 Ankerson, Brian
RG 71 Albritton, Roy
RT 76 Estes, Conner
H 5A Baker, Kawaan
Z 8 Tolbert, Jalen
QB 11 Trotter,Desmond
RB 5B Minter, Tra

Georgia State

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 13 Ellington, Dan
RB 5 Barnett, Tra
WR 80 Marshall, Matlin
WR 14 Gentry, Devin
WR 6 Ifedi, Jonathan
TE 45 Carter, Roger
LT 76 Atkinson, Hunter
LG 75 Gilmore, Shamarious
C 62 Sumter, Malik
RG 64 Bartlett, Pat
RT 73 Glover, Travis

Pos ## DEFENSE
END 99 Whatley,Jeffery
NT 74 Brown, Sean
END 49 Beaton, Jordon
BAND 4 Cole, Riley
SAM 8D Johnson, Kelvin
WILL 46 Mobley, Nick
ROVR 3 DeShazor, A.J.
LCB 6 Rockette, Devin
FS 13 Daniels, DJ
BS 33 Gallmon, Keith
RCB 28 Reed, Travis

Pos ## DEFENSE
OLB 37 Heyward, Victor
DE 55 Thomas, Terry
NG 52 Wilson, Dontae
DE 90 Willis, Hardrick
OLB 47 Taylor, Jhi'Shawn
ILB 32 Dixon, Zach
ILB 6D Stephens-McQueen, T.
S 5C Carter, Keon
S 9 Stone, Cedric
CB 7C Jones, Jaylon
CB 20 White, Quavian

South Alabama: 1A-Flenord, Davyn, 1D-Nave, Gus, 1B-Wilson, Jared, 2A-Sutherland,Cade, 2B-Brown, Tony,
4A-Wayne, Jalen, 4W-Webb, David, 5-Young, Tre, 6B-Davis, Carlos, 7A-Hamilton,TrVeon, 7-Henderson,Chris,
9-Fisher, Strrlng, 14-Yancey, Roy, 15-Legette, Tyrone, 17-Melton, Ryan, 19-Voisin, Devin, 24-Jennings, Shawn,
26-Voisin, Jaden, 29-Voisin, Keon, 30-Coleman,Charles, 34-Carter, Joshua, 36-Guajardo, Diego, 40-Myers, Destin,
42-Littles, Jrmiah, 43-Thompson, Nick, 45-Harwell, Jake, 48-Johnson, G'Nrs, 55-Strong, Maurice,
58-Simpson, Trey, 69-Foster, Kent, 75-Green, Wyatt, 79-Moody, Braden, 92-Brooks, Jack, 95-Higdon, Brock,
96-Thomas, Wy'Kvs, 97-Onate, Frankie, 98-McWilliams, Rcl.

Georgia State: 1C-Jones, Evan, 2C-Gore, Tyler, 3C-Williams-Mitchell, N, 3-Bacon, Chris, 4-Anderson, Khai,
4C-Ingram, Josh, 6C-Grady, Kendrec, 11-Thompson, Cadarrius, 12-Harvey, Kierston, 17-Coates, Destin,
22-Chapman, Trey, 23-Stubbs, Darius, 26-Gregg, Tucker, 29-Williams, Courtney, 30-Lain, Javonte, 33-Smith, T.J.,
34-Lane, Antavious, 42-Carroll, Blake, 43-Bowman, Deandre, 48-Holdenson, Oliver, 49-Reece, Avery,
50-Arnold, T.J., 51-Flint, Charlie, 53-Wade, Jalen, 54-Moore, Tre, 57-Anderson, Marcus, 66-Glausier, Seth,
70-Sibila, Chris, 74-Alexandre, Despelado, 77-Bass, Johnathan, 79-Robbins, Connor, 83-McCoy, Cornelius,
84-Knight, Camrin, 86-Duckworth, Bryson, 87-Grier, Donavon, 93-Wright, Brandon, 94-Brown, Barry,
95-Gilbert, Tahji.



Drive Chart (By Team) (Final)
2019 GEORGIA STATE FOOTBALL

South Alabama vs Georgia State (Nov 23, 2019 at Atlanta, Ga.)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
USA 1st G46 13:50  P u n t G17 09:57 *FIELD GOAL 8 - 29 3:53 .
USA U06 07:35  P u n t U37 02:50  P u n t 9 - 31 4:45
USA 2nd G30 13:14  K i c k o f f G35 10:56  D o w n s 5 - (5) 2:18
USA U25 06:39  K i c k o f f G45 03:00  F u m b l e 7 - 30 3:39
USA U02 00:56  P u n t U33 00:06  P u n t 4 - 31 0:50
USA 3rd U25 15:00  K i c k o f f U30 14:09  P u n t 3 - 5 0:51
USA U21 11:04  I n t e r c e p t i o n U30 08:44  P u n t 4 - 9 2:20
USA U35 05:52  K i c k o f f U39 04:21  P u n t 3 - 4 1:31
USA 4th U25 14:53  K i c k o f f G06 10:01  D o w n s 13 - 69 4:52 .
USA U39 07:32  P u n t G00 05:56 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 61 1:36 .
USA U32 03:48  P u n t U22 03:05  I n t e r c e p t i o n 3 - (10) 0:43
USA U48 00:58  D o w n s G00 00:49 *TOUCHDOWN 1 - 52 0:09

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
South Alabama Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 08:38 06:47 04:42 07:20 15:25 12:02 27:27
3rd down conversions 3-5 1-4 0-3 1-4 4-9 1-7 5-16
Average field position U30 U32 U27 U36 U31 U32 U31
4th down conversions 0-0 0-2 0-0 1-2 0-2 1-2 1-4

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
GSU 1st G25 15:00  K i c k o f f G22 13:50  P u n t 3 - (3) 1:10
GSU G25 09:57  K i c k o f f G35 07:35  P u n t 6 - 10 2:22
GSU G18 02:50  P u n t U00 13:14 *TOUCHDOWN 13 - 82 4:36 .
GSU 2nd G35 10:56  D o w n s U00 06:39 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 65 4:17 .
GSU G45 03:00  F u m b l e U43 00:56  P u n t 5 - 12 2:04
GSU G07 00:06  P u n t G25 00:00  End of half 1 - 18 0:06
GSU 3rd G19 14:09  P u n t U41 11:04  I n t e r c e p t i o n 8 - 40 3:05
GSU G25 08:44  P u n t U00 05:52 *TOUCHDOWN 7 - 75 2:52 .
GSU G24 04:21  P u n t U00 14:53 *TOUCHDOWN 10 - 76 4:28 .
GSU 4th G06 10:01  D o w n s G22 07:32  P u n t 4 - 16 2:29
GSU G25 05:56  K i c k o f f G28 03:48  P u n t 3 - 3 2:08
GSU G49 03:05  I n t e r c e p t i o n U48 00:58  D o w n s 4 - 3 2:07
GSU G39 00:49  K i c k o f f G35 00:00  End of half 2 - (4) 0:49

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Georgia State Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 06:22 08:13 10:18 07:40 14:35 17:58 32:33
3rd down conversions 3-5 0-2 3-4 0-3 3-7 3-7 6-14
Average field position G22 G29 G22 G29 G25 G26 G26
4th down conversions 0-0 1-1 0-0 0-1 1-1 0-1 1-2



Drive Chart (By Quarter) (Final)
2019 GEORGIA STATE FOOTBALL

South Alabama vs Georgia State (Nov 23, 2019 at Atlanta, Ga.)

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl - Yds TOP
GSU 1st G25 15:00  K i c k o f f G22 13:50  P u n t 3 - (3) 1:10
USA G46 13:50  P u n t G17 09:57 *FIELD GOAL 8 - 29 3:53 .
GSU G25 09:57  K i c k o f f G35 07:35  P u n t 6 - 10 2:22
USA U06 07:35  P u n t U37 02:50  P u n t 9 - 31 4:45
GSU G18 02:50  P u n t U00 13:14 *TOUCHDOWN 13 - 82 4:36 .
USA 2nd G30 13:14  K i c k o f f G35 10:56  D o w n s 5 - (5) 2:18
GSU G35 10:56  D o w n s U00 06:39 *TOUCHDOWN 9 - 65 4:17 .
USA U25 06:39  K i c k o f f G45 03:00  F u m b l e 7 - 30 3:39
GSU G45 03:00  F u m b l e U43 00:56  P u n t 5 - 12 2:04
USA U02 00:56  P u n t U33 00:06  P u n t 4 - 31 0:50
GSU G07 00:06  P u n t G25 00:00  End of half 1 - 18 0:06
USA 3rd U25 15:00  K i c k o f f U30 14:09  P u n t 3 - 5 0:51
GSU G19 14:09  P u n t U41 11:04  I n t e r c e p t i o n 8 - 40 3:05
USA U21 11:04  I n t e r c e p t i o n U30 08:44  P u n t 4 - 9 2:20
GSU G25 08:44  P u n t U00 05:52 *TOUCHDOWN 7 - 75 2:52 .
USA U35 05:52  K i c k o f f U39 04:21  P u n t 3 - 4 1:31
GSU G24 04:21  P u n t U00 14:53 *TOUCHDOWN 10 - 76 4:28 .
USA 4th U25 14:53  K i c k o f f G06 10:01  D o w n s 13 - 69 4:52 .
GSU G06 10:01  D o w n s G22 07:32  P u n t 4 - 16 2:29
USA U39 07:32  P u n t G00 05:56 *TOUCHDOWN 5 - 61 1:36 .
GSU G25 05:56  K i c k o f f G28 03:48  P u n t 3 - 3 2:08
USA U32 03:48  P u n t U22 03:05  I n t e r c e p t i o n 3 - (10) 0:43
GSU G49 03:05  I n t e r c e p t i o n U48 00:58  D o w n s 4 - 3 2:07
USA U48 00:58  D o w n s G00 00:49 *TOUCHDOWN 1 - 52 0:09
GSU G39 00:49  K i c k o f f G35 00:00  End of half 2 - (4) 0:49



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
South Alabama vs Georgia State (Nov 23, 2019 at Atlanta, Ga.)

GSU wins toss, elects to receive
1-10 USA 35 USA ball on USA35.

Guajardo, Diego kickoff 65 yards to the GSU0, touchback.
1-10 GSU 25 Ellington, Dan pass complete to McCoy, C. for loss of 4 yards to the GSU21 (Daniels, DJ).
2-14 GSU 21 Ellington, Dan pass complete to McCoy, C. for 1 yard to the GSU22 (Daniels, DJ).
3-13 GSU 22 Ellington, Dan pass incomplete to McCoy, C..
4-13 GSU 22 Wright, Brandon punt 24 yards to the GSU46, out-of-bounds.

3 plays, minus 3 yards, 1:10
SOUTH ALABAMA drive start at 13:50.

1-10 GSU 46 Trotter,Desmond pass complete to Baker, Kawaan for 7 yards to the GSU39.
2-3 GSU 39 Minter, Tra rush for 1 yard to the GSU38 (Thomas, Terry).
3-2 GSU 38 R1Minter, Tra rush for 8 yards to the GSU30, 1ST DOWN USA (Carter, Keon).
1-10 GSU 30 R2Trotter,Desmond rush for 10 yards to the GSU20, 1ST DOWN USA (Jones, Jaylon).
1-10 GSU 20 Davis, Carlos rush for no gain to the GSU20 (Heyward, Victor).
2-10 GSU 20 Minter, Tra rush for loss of 2 yards to the GSU22 (Wilson, Dontae).
3-12 GSU 22 Minter, Tra rush for 5 yards to the GSU17 (Stone, Cedric).
4-7 GSU 17 Guajardo, Diego field goal attempt from 34 GOOD, clock 09:57.

South Alabama 3, Georgia State 0
8 plays, 29 yards, 3:53

Guajardo, Diego kickoff 60 yards to the GSU5, fair catch by McCoy, C..
GEORGIA STATE drive start at 09:57.

1-10 GSU 25 Barnett, Tra rush for no gain to the GSU25 (Brown, Sean).
2-10 GSU 25 Barnett, Tra rush for 4 yards to the GSU29 (DeShazor, A.J.).
3-6 GSU 29 P1Ellington, Dan pass complete to McCoy, C. for 10 yards to the GSU39, 1ST DOWN GSU.
1-10 GSU 39 Barnett, Tra rush for loss of 1 yard to the GSU38 (Whatley,Jeffery).
2-11 GSU 38 Barnett, Tra rush for loss of 3 yards to the GSU35 (McWilliams, Rcl).
3-14 GSU 35 Ellington, Dan pass incomplete to McCoy, C..
4-14 GSU 35 Wright, Brandon punt 59 yards to the USA6, downed.

6 plays, 10 yards, 2:22
SOUTH ALABAMA drive start at 07:35.

1-10 USA 06 Minter, Tra rush for 3 yards to the USA9 (White, Quavian).
2-7 USA 09 Minter, Tra rush for 3 yards to the USA12 (Jones, Jaylon).
3-4 USA 12 R3Trotter,Desmond rush for 4 yards to the USA16, 1ST DOWN USA (Dixon, Zach).
1-10 USA 16 Minter, Tra rush for 2 yards to the USA18 (Dixon, Zach).
2-8 USA 18 Davis, Carlos rush for 2 yards to the USA20 (StephensMcQueen).
3-6 USA 20 P4Trotter,Desmond pass complete to Crum, Brandon for 12 yards to the USA32, 1ST DOWN USA

(Williams, C.).
1-10 USA 32 Davis, Carlos rush for 4 yards to the USA36 (Jones, Jaylon).
2-6 USA 36 Wilson, Jared rush for 1 yard to the USA37 (StephensMcQueen).
3-5 USA 37 Trotter,Desmond pass incomplete, QB hurry by StephensMcQueen.
4-5 USA 37 Brooks, Jack punt 45 yards to the GSU18, downed.

9 plays, 31 yards, 4:45
GEORGIA STATE drive start at 02:50.

1-10 GSU 18 Barnett, Tra rush for 3 yards to the GSU21 (Gallmon, Keith).
2-7 GSU 21 P2Ellington, Dan pass complete to Marshall, M. for 12 yards to the GSU33, 1ST DOWN GSU

(Rockette, Devin).
1-10 GSU 33 Barnett, Tra rush for 3 yards to the GSU36 (Cole, Riley).
2-7 GSU 36 Ellington, Dan rush for 6 yards to the GSU42.
3-1 GSU 42 R3Barnett, Tra rush for 2 yards to the GSU44, 1ST DOWN GSU (Yancey, Roy).
1-10 GSU 44 Barnett, Tra rush for loss of 1 yard to the GSU43 (Cole, Riley).
2-11 GSU 43 Ellington, Dan pass complete to McCoy, C. for 10 yards to the USA47.
3-1 USA 47 R4Coates, Destin rush for 2 yards to the USA45, 1ST DOWN GSU (Whatley,Jeffery).

END OF 1st QUARTER: South Alabama 3, Georgia State 0

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties

South Alabama 3 08:38 3 1 0 4 3-5 0-0 13-41 2-3-0-19 0-0
Georgia State 0 06:22 2 2 0 4 1-3 0-0 10-15 5-7-0-29 0-0



Quickie Statistics (1st quarter)
South Alabama vs Georgia State (Nov 23, 2019 at Atlanta, Ga.)

USA GSU
Score 3 0
FIRST DOWNS 4 4
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-41 10-15
PASSING YDS (NET) 19 29
Passes Att-Comp-Int 3-2-0 7-5-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 16-60 17-44
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-45.0 2-41.5
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 0-0 0-0
Possession Time 08:38 06:22
Third-Down Conversions 3 of 5 3 of 5
Fourth-Down Conversions 0 of 0 0 of 0

South Alabama Georgia State

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Minter, Tra 7 22 2 20 0 8 2.9
Trotter,Desmond 2 14 0 14 0 10 7.0
Davis, Carlos 3 6 0 6 0 4 2.0
Wilson, Jared 1 1 0 1 0 1 1.0

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
Barnett, Tra 8 12 5 7 0 4 0.9
Ellington, Dan 1 6 0 6 0 6 6.0
Coates, Destin 1 2 0 2 0 2 2.0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Trotter,Desmond 2-3-0 19 0 12 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
Ellington, Dan 5-7-0 29 0 12 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
Crum, Brandon 1 12 0 12
Baker, Kawaan 1 7 0 7

Receiving No. Yards TD Long
McCoy, Cornelius 4 17 0 10
Marshall, Matlin 1 12 0 12

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Brooks, Jack 1 45 45.0 45 1 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
Wright, Brandon 2 83 41.5 59 1 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long Punt Returns No. Yards TD Long

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long Kick Returns No. Yards TD Long

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Whatley,Jeffery 2-0 2 0.0 1.0
Cole, Riley 2-0 2 0.0 1.0
Daniels, DJ 2-0 2 0.0 1.0
Gallmon, Keith 1-0 1 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Jones, Jaylon 3-0 3 0.0 0.0
Dixon, Zach 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Stephens-McQueen, 2-0 2 0.0 0.0
Heyward, Victor 1-0 1 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 09:57 USA - Guajardo, Diego 34 yd field goal, 8-29 3:53 3 - 0



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
South Alabama vs Georgia State (Nov 23, 2019 at Atlanta, Ga.)

1-10 USA 45 Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00.
1-10 USA 45 Coates, Destin rush for 4 yards to the USA41 (DeShazor, A.J.).
2-6 USA 41 P5Ellington, Dan pass complete to Carter, Roger for 14 yards to the USA27, 1ST DOWN GSU

(Gallmon, Keith).
